

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Northern Division**

EVERGREEN HEALTH COOPERATIVE INC.)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Civ. No. 16-cv-2039)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF EVERGREEN HEALTH'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Affordable Care Act	2
B. Evergreen Health	4
C. Implementation of the ACA’s “Premium Stabilization” Programs	7
1. Risk Adjustment Program.....	7
2. Risk Corridors Program	15
D. Evergreen Health’s Risk Adjustment Assessment for 2015	18
ARGUMENT	20
A. Evergreen Health is Likely to Succeed on the Merits on At Least One of Its Three Claims.	21
1. The Government’s Risk Adjustment Methodology is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Section 1343.	22
a) The Government’s Risk Adjustment Methodology Fails to Consider Critical Factors and Information Relating to the Actuarial Risk of Plans’ Enrollees.....	23
b) The Government’s Risk Adjustment Methodology Artificially Inflates Evergreen Health’s Risk Adjustment Liability.....	32
2. CMS’s Collection of Full Risk Adjustment Payments from Evergreen Health is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to the ACA.....	33
3. CMS’s Operation and Administration of the Risk Adjustment Program in Maryland is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law	38
B. Evergreen Health Will Face Irreparable Harm Without Preliminary Relief	41
1. The Payment Will Irreparably Harm Evergreen Health’s Financial Viability and Its Competitive Market Position.	42
2. The Payment Will Require Evergreen Health to Raise Premiums for 2017, Putting It At a Competitive Disadvantage.	46

C.	A Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest and the Balance of Hardships Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ball Memorial Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	41
<i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Labs., Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	35
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Evans</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	29
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Haines v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Hughes Network Sys., Inc. v. InterDigital Comm. Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994)	42, 45
<i>John B. Hull, Inc. v. Waterbury Petroleum Prod., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 30
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Miller v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable Operating Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994)	41, 45, 46
<i>Ohio River Valley Env'tl. Coal., Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>PRE Holding Inc. v. Monaghan Med. Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 3:09CV458-HEH, 2009 WL 3874171 (E.D. Va. Nov. 17, 2009).....	46

Rex Medical L.P. v. Angiotech Pharm. (US), Inc.,
754 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....45

Russell-Murray Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
724 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010).....29

Stanley v. United States,
140 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....36

Stulhburg Intern. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.,
240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) 44, 47-48

United States v. Peterson,
738 F. Supp. 2d 869 (C.D. Ill. 2010) 35-36

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....20

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....41

5 U.S.C. § 706.....21

26 U.S.C. § 36B3

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-23

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-33

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-43

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-53

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2238

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2338

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6138

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6238

42 U.S.C. § 18071.....3

ACA § 12013

ACA § 1302	38
ACA § 1311, 42 U.S.C. § 13031	3, 38
ACA § 1312, 42 U.S.C. § 18032	3
ACA § 1313, 42 U.S.C. § 18033	3
ACA § 1321, 42 U.S.C. § 18041	3, 38
ACA § 1341, 42 U.S.C. § 18061	4, 22
ACA § 1342, 42 U.S.C. § 18062	<i>passim</i>
ACA § 1343, 42 U.S.C. § 18063	<i>passim</i>
Md. Ann. Code § 4-302	42
Md. Ann. Code § 4-308	42, 43
Pub. L. No. 113-235, div. G, title II, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 C.F.R. § 422.308	33
45 C.F.R. § 150.201	38
45 C.F.R. § 150.203	38
45 C.F.R. § 153.310	9, 39, 41
45 C.F.R. § 153.330	39
45 C.F.R. § 153.530	17, 34
45 C.F.R. § 156.1215	36
77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 41,931 (July 17, 2012).....	34
77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012).....	9, 10
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	11
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	32, 37
81 Fed. Reg. 29,146 (May 11, 2016).....	14, 38

Am. Med. Assoc., *Competition in Health Insurance: A Comprehensive Study of U.S. Markets* (2015).....49

Amy Goldstein, *Critics say ACA ‘risk strategies are having reverse Robin Hood effect*, WASH. POST, Jan. 13, 2016, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/health-science/critics-say-aca-risk-strategies-are-having-reverse-robinhood-effect/2016/01/13/e41cf574-b48f-11e5-a842-0feb51d1d124_story.html.....12

CMS, *Remarks of CMS Acting Administrator Andy Slavitt at the Marketplace Innovation Conference* (June 9, 2016), available at <https://blog.cms.gov/2016/06/09/remarks-of-cms-acting-administrator-andy-slavitt-at-the-marketplace-innovation-conference/>31

CMS, *Discussion Paper: March 31, 2016, HHS-Operated Risk Adjustment Methodology Meeting* (Mar. 24, 2016) available at <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Forms-Reports-and-Other-Resources/Downloads/RA-March-31-White-Paper-032416.pdf>..... *passim*

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014* (Oct. 1, 2015), available at <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RiskCorridorsPaymentProrationRatefor2014.pdf>;.....17, 35

CMS, *Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014* (Nov. 19, 2015), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/RC_Obligation_Guidance_11-19-15.pdf17, 35

CMS, *Strengthening the Marketplace - Actions to Improve the Risk Pool* (June 8, 2016), available at <https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2016-Fact-sheets-items/2016-06-08.html>15, 31

CMS, *The Three Rs: An Overview* (Oct. 1, 2015), available at <https://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Fact-sheets/2015-Fact-sheets-items/2015-10-01.html> *passim*

Editorial, *Can Evergreen Health Force Obamacare to Live up to Its Promises*, BALT. SUN, June 18, 2016.....7

Government Accountability Office, *Medicare Advantage: Fundamental Improvements Needed in CMS’s Effort to Recover Substantial Amounts of Improper Payments* (Apr. 2016)26

Sara Hansard, State Officials: CMS Inflexible on Risk Adjustment Changes, BNA, May 27, 2016, available at <http://www.bna.com/state-officialscms-inflexible-n57982073275/>.....15, 40

Healthcare CO-OPS: A Review of Financial Oversight and Controls: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Fin., 114th Cong. (Jan. 21, 2016) (statement of Andy Slavitt), available at <http://www.finance.senate.gov/hearings/healthcare-co-ops-a-review-of-the-financial-andoversight-controls>.6

Leavitt Partners & Rick S. Foster, *Technical Issues with ACA Risk Adjustment and Risk Corridor Programs, and Financial Impact on New, Fast-Growing, and Efficient Health Plans* (Nov. 4, 2015), available at <http://www.choicescoalition.org/documents/CHOICES%20White%20Paper%20on%20Risk%20Adjustment.pdf> and <http://nashco.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/CHOICES-White-Paper-on-Risk-Adjustment-Issues.pdf>. *passim*

NAIC, 2014 Market Share Reports, at 59 (2015), available at http://www.naic.org/prod_serv/MSR-HB-15.pdf50

NAIC, State Insurance Regulation, at 1 (2011), available at http://www.naic.org/documents/topics_white_paper_hist_ins_reg.pdf.....38

NAIC, *Statements of Statutory Accounting Principles (“SSAP”) #64, Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual* (Mar. 2016)35

Review of Obamacare Consumer Operated and Oriented Plans (CO-OPs): Hearing Before the H. Oversight & Government Reform Comm., 114th Cong. (Feb. 25, 2016) (statement of Al Redmer, Jr.), available at <https://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/2016-02-25-Written-Testimony-Redmer-MIA.pdf>6
